UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1839

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of James

- 2 Traver Kirk.
- WHEREAS, James Kirk was born in Panama City, Florida, on September 13, 1979;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, James Kirk was a detective with the City of Stanton Police
- 6 Department and the owner of Lawn En4cement Lawn Care; and
- WHEREAS, Detective Kirk was the former Chief of Police of the Clay City Police
- 8 Department. The recipient of the Life Saving Award issued by the Montgomery County
- 9 Sheriff's Department, he was posthumously honored with the Meritorious Service Award
- 10 by the Stanton Police Department; and
- WHEREAS, James Traver Kirk, courageous law enforcement officer and beloved
- husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life on February 11, 2020,
- leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- 14 WHEREAS, James Kirk is survived by his wife, Brandy Haddix Kirk; mother,
- 15 Elaine Whitehurst Kirk; daughters, Moran (Ian Adams) Campbell, Madalyn Kirk,
- 16 McKinney Kirk, and Marti Kirk; sister, Leslie Kirk; grandchild, Levi Adams; and a host
- of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in
- 18 their lives;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 21 Kentucky:
- 22 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 23 sympathy upon the passing of James Traver Kirk, and posthumously commend him for
- 24 his service to the citizens of Stanton, Kentucky.
- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of James
- 26 Traver Kirk.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1839

1 Resolution to Senator Albert Robinson for delivery to the family.